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Honorable James W. Warr, Director

Alabama Department of Environmental Management

Post Office Box 301463

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-1463

Environmental Management Depart​ment - Solid Waste Disposal

There is no statutory limitation on the length of time in which operators must submit an application to the Alabama Department of Environ​mental Management for the modifi​cation of a permit for new or existing solid waste management or disposal facilities.

Dear Mr. Warr:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Department of Environmental Man​agement.

QUESTION 1


Once local government approval is obtained, is there any limitation on the amount of time within which operators must submit applications to the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM) for the modification of permits for new or existing solid waste management or disposal facilities?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 22-27-48(a) of the Code of Alabama identifies the role and responsibility of local governments as they pertain to the proper management and disposal of solid wastes generated within their juris​dictions.  In addition, section 22-27-48(a) specifically describes the permitting process that operators of new or existing solid waste disposal facilities must follow in order to modify their permits for these facili​ties.

Under this provision, the governing body of a county or munici​pality “may approve or disapprove disposal sites in its jurisdiction in accord with the plan approved for its jurisdiction.”  ALA. CODE § 22-27-48(a) (1997).  Any such approval “shall be made in a public meeting only after public notice of such application or proposal and an opportu​nity for public comment is pro​vided.” Id.


In determining whether to recommend approval, the local govern​ing body must consider each of the following:

(1) The consistency of the proposal with the jurisdic​tion’s solid waste management need as identified in its plan;

(2) The relationship of the proposal to local planned or existing development or the absence thereof, to major transportation arteries and to existing state primary and secondary roads;

(3) The location of a proposed facility in rela​tionship to existing industries in the state that generate large volumes of solid waste, or the relationship to the areas projected for develop​ment of industries that will gener​ate solid waste;

(4) Costs and availability of public services, facilities and improvements required to support a proposed facility and protect public health, safety and the envi​ronment;

(5) The impact of a proposed facility on public safety and provisions made to minimize the impact on public health and safety; and

(6) The social and economic impacts of a pro​posed facility on the affected community, including changes in property values, and social or community perception.

ALA. CODE § 22-27-48(a)(1)-(6).  Pursuant to section 22-27-48(a) of the Code of Alabama, the local governing body is required to take action on the applica​tion for permit modification within ninety (90) days of its receipt.  A failure to act on the application within this time period “shall constitute approval by said local governing body.”  Id.


Section 22-27-48(a) of the Code of Alabama further provides that the Alabama Department of Environmental Management “may not con​sider an appli​cation for a new or modified permit . . . unless such appli​cation has received approval by the affected unit of local government having an approved plan.” ALA. CODE § 22-27-48(a) (1997).  The stat​ute, however, sets forth no limita​tion on the length of time within which the application should be submitted to ADEM.


Normally, an operator will submit an application to ADEM shortly after obtaining local approval.  If, however, an operator delays the per​mitting process by failing to submit an application to ADEM within a reasonable time, then the conditions and circumstances upon which local approval were originally based, specifically those factors delineated in section 22-27-48(a)(1)-(6) above, may be subject to substantial change.  Over a period of several years, changed condi​tions may include, but not be limited to, changes in the solid waste management needs of the com​munity (section 22-27-48(a)(1)); changes in the development of roads and highways (section 22-27-48(a)(2)); changes in demand for solid waste management by industries that generate large volumes of solid waste (section 22-27-48(a)(3)); changes in the costs and availability of facilities required to support a proposed facility and protect public health, safety, and the environ​ment (section 22-27-48(a)(4)); and changes in property value and social and community perception (section 22-27-48(a)(6)).


Although section 22-27-48(a) of the Code contains no limitation on the time within which an operator is required to submit an application to ADEM following local approval, an unreasonable delay in submitting this application, accompanied by intervening changes in the statutory considerations that origi​nally led to local approval, may adversely affect the validity of local approval.  Whether such changes would be sufficient to invalidate local approval involve factual and legal deter​minations that are beyond the scope of this opinion.

CONCLUSION


It is, therefore, the opinion of this Office that section 22-27-48(a) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act contains no limitation on the time within which an operator is required to submit an application to ADEM following local approval.

QUESTION 2


If host government approval does have a time limitation, are there any mechanisms for extending its life?

CONCLUSION


Because this Office has determined that there is no time limitation to submit an application to ADEM following local government approval, this question is moot and no longer requires an answer.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Robert D. Tambling of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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